PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date]
Pneural, LLC 04/04/2011					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Pneuron Corp.				
Street Address:	216 Daniel Webster Highway				
City:	Nashua				
State/Country:					
Postal Code:	03060				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 128		12870	/0348		
Fax Number: (603)624-1432					
Phone:	603-623-5111				00 00\$
Email: mmcnally@nhpatlaw.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Correspondent Name: BOURQUE AND ASSOCIATES, PA					
Address Line 1:					
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Suite 301 Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03104				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			PNEURON-001XX		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Daniel J. Bourque, Esquire			
Total Attachments: 2 source=PNEURON-001XX_Assignment#page1.tif source=PNEURON-001XX_Assignment#page2.tif					

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Whereas, Pneural, LLC (ASSIGNOR), a Limited Liability Company existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal place of business at 216 Daniel Webster Highway, Nashua, New Hampshire, 03060, is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment of:

U.S. Patent Application of Christie Patrick McGrath, Serial No. 12/870,348, Filed August 27, 2010, for System and Method for Employing the Use of Neural Networks for the Purpose of Real-Time Business Intelligence and Automation Control; and

Whereas, Pneuron Corp. (ASSIGNEE), a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 216 Daniel Webster Highway, Nashua, New Hampshire, 03060, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, and to said Patent Application and the invention covered thereby;

Now, therefore, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by ASSIGNEE and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto ASSIGNEE its right, title and interest in and to the above Patent Application, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention, and in and to the invention disclosed therein throughout the United States and all foreign countries, for the full term of any and all patents which may be issued on said application and for the full time of any and all divisions, re-examinations, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, said right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

And, for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR materially represents to ASSIGNEE its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of this assignment, it is the lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention above mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and not licensed to any other party, and that ASSIGNOR has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

And, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent on said application resulting therefrom to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

> PATENT REEL: 027040 FRAME: 0236

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 4/7 day of April, 2011.

PNEURAL, LLC

В

Mame: Richard DeFelice / Title: Member, Pneural LLC

State of <u>New Hampshire</u>) County of <u>Hillsborough</u>) ss

Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{p}{2}$ day of <u>April</u>, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

SEAL

RECORDED: 10/11/2011